1
Compact Synchronous Buck Regulator
ISL8023, ISL8024
The ISL8023, ISL8024 are highly efficient, monolithic,
synchronous step-down DC/DC converters that can deliver 3A
(ISL8023) or 4A (ISL8024) of continuous output current from a
2.7V to 5.5V input supply. The devices use current mode control
architecture to deliver very low duty cycle operation at high

Submit Document Feedback
Typical Application Diagram
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 1, 2, 3)
PART
MARKING
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
(V)
TEMP. RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL8023IRTAJZ 023A Adjustable -40 to +85 16 Ld 3x3 TQFN L16.3x3D
ISL8024IRTAJZ 024A Adjustable -40 to +85 16 Ld 3x3 TQFN L16.3x3D
ISL8023AIRTAJZ 23AA Adjustable -40 to +85 16 Ld 3x3 TQFN L16.3x3D
ISL8024AIRTAJZ 24AA Adjustable -40 to +85 16 Ld 3x3 TQFN L16.3x3D
ISL8023EVAL3Z Evaluation Board
ISL8024EVAL3Z Evaluation Board
ISL8023AEVAL3Z Evaluation Board
ISL8024AEVAL3Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. Add “-T*” suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL8023, ISL8024. For more information on MSL, please see tech brief
TB363.
L
1µH
PHASE

value from 0.1µA to 0.01µA.
Added ISL8023EVAL3Z, ISL8024EVAL3Z and ISL8023AEVAL3Z, ISL8024AEVAL3Z Evaluation Boards to
Ordering Information table on page 4.
May 7, 2012 FN7812.2 Page 2: Updated with new silkscreen to show the correct placement of U1-Pin1.
Page 3: Pin Descriptions , COMP, FB  Changed the description  from "Must connect COMP to SGND in internal
compensation mode "  to  "Recommend connect COMP to SGND in internal compensation mode".
Updated Figure 2 to show the COMP pin tied to GND
Page 18: Put compensator zero ωcz2 = (5to8) R0C0" changed to "..... R2C3"
Figure 43, Simulated Loop Gain:  Added  Y-axis title to the top graph: GAIN (VLOOP(S(fi)))
February 15, 2012 FN7812.1 In the “Absolute Maximum Ratings” on page 6, changed “VIN” from “-0.3V” to “-0.3V to 6.5V (DC) or 7V (20ms)"
February 1, 2012 Revised description, Features and Applications on page 1. Added Figure 2.
December 22, 2011 FN7812.0 Initial Release.
ISL8023, ISL8024
20 FN7812.3
March 24, 2014
Submit Document Feedback
Package Outline Drawing
L16.3x3D